

No. 09-\_\_\_\_\_

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
FIA CARD SERVICES, N.A., PETITIONER,

v.

JOHN C. GORMAN  
—◆—

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

—◆—  
**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**  
—◆—

DEANNE E. MAYNARD  
*Counsel of Record*  
SETH M. GALANTER  
MARC A. HEARRON  
MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP  
2000 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20006  
(202) 887-8740  
dmaynard@mofocom

MARCH 15, 2010

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING .....	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	vi
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION .....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PRO- VISIONS INVOLVED.....	2
INTRODUCTION .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
A. Statutory Framework.....	5
B. Factual Background .....	12
C. Proceedings Below.....	13
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION....	18
I. THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION EX- POSES FURNISHERS TO NEW LIABIL- ITY AND WILL HARM THE INTEGRITY OF CREDIT INFORMATION.....	18
A. The Liability Imposed On Furnishers By The Decision Below Will Discour- age Furnishers From Providing Criti- cal Credit Information.....	18

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
B. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision Will Exact Enormous Costs On The Industry Without Any Benefit To Consumers.....	20
II. REVIEW IS NECESSARY TO REVERSE THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S UNWARRANTED EXPANSION OF PRIVATE DAMAGES ACTIONS AGAINST FURNISHERS.....	22
A. The Ninth Circuit’s Recognition Of A Private Action Under Section 1681s-2 Of FCRA For Failing To “Echo Back” A Dispute To A CRA Is Contrary To The Statute’s Text, Structure, And Purpose.....	22
B. Review Is Warranted Because The Ninth Circuit Upended FCRA’s Preemption Provisions By Permitting State-Law Private Rights Of Action Against Furnishers.....	26
1. The ruling below that California’s private right of action is not expressly preempted is contrary to FCRA’s text and purpose .....	27
2. The Ninth Circuit’s decision diverged sharply from every federal and state court ruling that preceded it.....	33
CONCLUSION.....	36

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
Appendix A: Order and Amended Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit, dated October 21, 2009.....	1a
Appendix B: Order of the United States District Court for the Northern District of California Denying Motion for Reconsideration, dated August 23, 2006.....	61a
Appendix C: Order of the United States District Court for the Northern District of California Granting Motion for Summary Judgment, dated June 23, 2006 .....	62a
Appendix D: Order of the United States District Court for the Northern District of California Granting Motion to Dismiss, dated May 4, 2005.....	86a
Appendix E: Selected Provisions of the Fair Credit Reporting Act, 15 U.S.C. §§ 1681-1681x .....	102a
Appendix F: Selected Provisions of the California Consumer Credit Reporting Agencies Act, Cal. Civ. Code §§ 1785.1-1785.36 .....	130a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

## CASES:

<i>Banga v. World Sav. &amp; Loan Ass'n</i> , No. A108446, 2006 WL 1467967 (Cal. Ct. App. May 30, 2006), cert. denied, 549 U.S. 1217 (2007).....	33
<i>Buraye v. Equifax</i> , No. CV-08-00423, 2008 WL 4352388 (C.D. Cal. June 6, 2008).....	34
<i>Dawe v. Capital One Bank</i> , No. 04-40192, 2007 WL 3332810 (D. Mass. Oct. 24, 2007).....	34
<i>Drew v. Equifax Info. Servs.</i> , No. C-07-00726, 2007 WL 2028745 (N.D. Cal. July 11, 2007).....	34
<i>Equifax Servs., Inc. v. Cohen</i> , 420 A.2d 189 (Me. 1980), cert. denied, 450 U.S. 916 (1981).....	35
<i>Freightliner Corp. v. Myrick</i> , 514 U.S. 280 (1995).....	31
<i>Geier v. American Honda Motor Co.</i> , 529 U.S. 861 (2000).....	30, 31
<i>Gibbs v. SLM Corp.</i> , 336 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D. Mass. 2004), aff'd, No. 05-1057, 2005 WL 5493113 (1st Cir. Aug. 23, 2005).....	34
<i>Hines v. Davidowitz</i> , 312 U.S. 52 (1941) .....	35
<i>Hogan v. PMI Mortgage Ins. Co.</i> , No. C-05-3851, 2006 WL 1310461 (N.D. Cal. May 12, 2006).....	34
<i>Howard v. Blue Ridge Bank</i> , 371 F. Supp. 2d 1139 (N.D. Cal. 2005).....	34

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Islam v. Option One Mortgage Corp.</i> , 432 F. Supp. 2d 181 (D. Mass. 2006).....	34
<i>Jarrett v. Bank of Am.</i> , 421 F. Supp. 2d 1350 (D. Kan. 2006) .....	35
<i>Knudson v. Wachovia Bank, N.A.</i> , 513 F. Supp. 2d 1255 (M.D. Ala. 2007) .....	35
<i>Leet v. Cellco P'ship</i> , 480 F. Supp. 2d 422 (D. Mass. 2007) .....	34
<i>Liceaga v. Debt Recovery Solutions, LLC</i> , 169 Cal. App. 4th 901 (2008), petition for review denied and opinion decertified, 86 Cal. Rptr. 3d 876 (2009).....	33
<i>Lin v. Universal Card Servs. Corp.</i> , 238 F. Supp. 2d 1147 (N.D. Cal. 2002).....	34
<i>Potter v. Illinois Student Assistance Comm'n</i> , No. D042493, 2004 WL 1203156 (Cal. Ct. App. June 2, 2004) .....	34
<i>Poulson v. Trans Union, LLC</i> , 370 F. Supp. 2d 592 (E.D. Tex. 2005).....	35
<i>Quigley v. Pennsylvania Higher Educ. Assistance Agency</i> , No. C-00-1661, 2000 WL 1721069 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 8, 2000) .....	34
<i>Riegel v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 312 (2008).....	15, 28
<i>Roybal v. Equifax</i> , 405 F. Supp. 2d 1177 (E.D. Cal. 2005) .....	34
<i>Sanai v. Saltz</i> , 170 Cal. App. 4th 746 (2009), petition for review denied, No. S170840, 2009 Cal. LEXIS 4193 (Cal. Apr. 29, 2009).....	34

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Saunders v. Branch Banking &amp; Trust Co. of Virginia</i> , 526 F.3d 142 (4th Cir. 2008).....	25
<i>Smith v. Equifax Info. Servs., LLC</i> , 522 F. Supp. 2d 822 (E.D. Tex. 2007).....	35
<i>Sprietsma v. Mercury Marine</i> , 537 U.S. 51 (2002).....	31
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 504 U.S. 36 (1992).....	33
 U.S. CONSTITUTION, STATUTES & REGULATIONS:	
Supremacy Clause of the United States Constitution, U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2.....	2
Fair Credit Reporting Act, 15 U.S.C. §§ 1681-1681x .....	<i>passim</i>
§ 1681(a)(1).....	13, 18
§ 1681i(b) .....	20
§ 1681i(c) .....	20
§ 1681n(c) .....	9, 10
§ 1681o(c).....	9, 10
§ 1681s(c)(1).....	9, 30
§ 1681s(c)(5).....	29
§ 1681s-2(a) .....	<i>passim</i>
§ 1681s-2(a)(1)(A).....	7, 29
§ 1681s-2(a)(1)(A) (1996).....	7, 29
§ 1681s-2(a)(1)(D).....	29
§ 1681s-2(a)(3).....	8, 16, 23, 24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
§ 1681s-2(b) .....	<i>passim</i>
§ 1681s-2(b)(1)(A).....	8, 24
§ 1681s-2(b)(1)(C).....	8, 24
§ 1681s-2(b)(1)(D).....	8, 24
§ 1681s-2(c).....	9
§ 1681s-2(c)(1) .....	8, 9, 23
§ 1681s-2(d) .....	9, 23, 27, 28
§ 1681t(a).....	10, 17, 30, 31, 33
§ 1681t(b)(1)(F).....	<i>passim</i>
§ 1681t(b)(1)(F)(i) .....	10
§ 1681t(b)(1)(F)(ii).....	10
Fair Debt Collection Practices Act, 15 U.S.C.	
§ 1692n .....	32
Electronic Fund Transfer Act, 15 U.S.C.	
§ 1693q.....	32
Gramm-Leach-Bliley Act, 15 U.S.C. § 6807(b).....	32
Consumer Credit Reporting Reform Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-208, 110 Stat. 3009 (1996).....	6
Fair and Accurate Credit Transactions Act of 2003, Pub. L. No. 108-159, 117 Stat. 1952 (2003).....	7

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

<i>Procedures to Enhance the Accuracy and Integrity of Information Furnished to Consumer Reporting Agencies Under Section 312 of the Fair and Accurate Credit Transactions Act, 74 Fed. Reg. 31,484 (July 1, 2009)</i> .....	8, 19, 25
--	-----------

## STATE LAWS:

California Consumer Credit Reporting Agencies Act, Cal. Civ. Code §§ 1785.1-1785.36 .....	<i>passim</i>
§ 1785.25 .....	27
§ 1785.25(a) .....	<i>passim</i>
§ 1785.25(a) (1996) .....	29
§ 1785.25(g) .....	11, 14, 27, 28
§ 1785.31 .....	<i>passim</i>
California Unfair Competition Law, Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code §§ 17200, 17204, 17206 .....	30
Mass. Gen. Laws Ann.	
ch. 93, § 54A(a) .....	10, 11
ch. 93, § 54A(g) .....	11, 12
ch. 93, § 63(2) .....	12
ch. 93, § 64 .....	12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

## OTHER AUTHORITIES:

Fed. Trade Comm'n, <i>Report to Congress Under Sections 318 and 319 of the Fair and Accurate Credit Transactions Act of 2003</i> (Dec. 2004).....	19
Fed. Trade Comm'n & Bd. of Governors of the Fed. Reserve Sys., <i>Report to Congress on the Fair Credit Reporting Act Dispute Process</i> (Aug. 2006) .....	21
H.R. Rep. No. 103-486 (1994).....	30
